Public Document Pack

Youth and
Committee

Play

Service

Advisory

Date:
Time:

Tuesday, 28 October 2014
5.30 pm

Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer:
Tel:
e-mail:
Website:

Angela Cosgrove
CYPD-IYSSAdmin@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 24 June 2014

3.

MATTERS ARISING

4.

HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT (Pages 3 - 12)

5.

ALUMNI
PROJECT-CREATIVE
PRESENTATION

6.

YOUTH VOICE CONFERENCE-PRESENTATION

7.

WIRRAL SUMMER HOLIDAY PLAYSCHEMES 2014 REPORT
(Pages 13 - 24)

8.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

9.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

YOUTH

DEVELOPMENT-

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 24 June 2014
Present:
Chair

Cllr Chris Meaden / Cllr Tony Smith
Beth McGuinness (young person)

Councillors

Cllr Tony Smith
Cllr Paul Hayes
Cllr Walter Smith
Cllr Tracey Smith

Officers

Deborah Gornik
Head of Targeted Services
Lindsay Davidson
Senior Locality Manager - Youth Support
Steve Chan
Youth Support Team Manager (Birkenhead)
Mark Newman
Youth Support Team Manager (West and South Wirral)
David Decorte
Youth Support Team Manager (Wallasey)
Caron Drucker
Youth Support Team Manager (Creative Arts Development)
Pat Rice
Team Manager Response
Jamie Greer
Team Leader – Youth Support
Adam Mellor
Team Leader – Youth Support
Jo Day
Team Leader – Operations Manager, Response
Christina Diamond (young person)
Beth McGuinness (young person)
Isobel McDaid (young person)

Apologies

Cllr Pat Williams, Cllr Wendy Clements, Cllr Cherry Povall, Cllr Chris
Carubia, Cllr Philip Brightmore

Index to minutes
Minute 1
Minute 2
Minute 3
Minute 4
Minute 5
Minute 6
Minute 7
Minute 8

-

Welcome and apologies
Minutes of previous meeting
Matters arising
Head of Service Report
Making a Difference, Youth Support Case Studies - Presentation
Wirral Young Peoples Engagement and Participation Framework
Any other business
Date of next meeting

Page 1

Minute 1

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
Cllr Chris Meaden opened the meeting and handed the chair over to
Beth McGuinness.

Minute 2

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Agreed as a true record

Minute 3

MATTERS ARISING
No matters arising

Minute 4

HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT
Lindsay Davidson presented the Head of Service Report including outlining the Early
Help Offer and prevention principles. Deborah Gornik reported that a Targeted Services
Steering group is being developed to progress early help and partnership working.

Minute 5

MAKING A DIFFERENCE, Youth Support Case Studies - PRESENTATION
Creative Youth Development – Kidstime Project
Presented by Christine Diamond and Jamie Greer
Response
Presented by Pat Rice and Isobel McDaid
An example of a young person’s journey
Presented by Adam Mellor – highlighting the journey through the Gateway process and
partnership with Intensive Family Intervention Programme (IFIP).

Minute 6

WIRRAL YOUNG PEOPLES ENGAGEMENT AND PARTICIPATION FRAMEWORK
Lindsay Davidson presented the draft Young People's Engagement and Participation
framework.
Beth McGuinness explained the process for Wirral young people and her involvement in
the Youth Voice Group. Deborah Gornik outlined the role of the Youth Engagement
Strategic Champions and Youth Engagement Reference Group. The Framework will be
launched in Autumn 2014.

Minute 7

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Cllr Tony Smith asked if the new 'my ticket' day bus pass was useful for young people.
Beth McGuinnes commented that it helps, but it would be also good to consider a
weekly/monthly pass.
Beth McGuinnes handed the chair back to Cllr Smith who thanked her for chairing the
meeting.

Minute 8

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday 28 October 2014 – to be confirmed. Meeting closed at 6.45pm.

Page 2

Agenda Item 4
WIRRAL COUNCIL
YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 28th October 2014
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
SENIOR LOCALITY MANAGER - YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0

General service update/Staff movements

1.1

GIRLS Project - The next G.I.R.L.S. Project, funded by the Public Health
Outcomes Fund, commenced in September. The G.I.R.L.S. Project is a
specialist project specifically designed to support the most vulnerable and at
risk young women aged 13 -19 across Wirral. The project, offers a unique,
informal and educational 12 week personal development programme to Wirral
young women, which includes a weekend residential at Oaklands Outdoor
Education Centre and a ‘finale’ celebration event.
The overall aims of the project are to:
• Reduce risk taking behaviour including drug and alcohol misuse
• Reduce offending / re-offending and anti-social behaviour
• Increase resilience around peer pressure and harmful relationships
• Improve aspirations and opportunities, particularly regarding healthy
lifestyles and making informed choices

1.2.1 LADS Project - Building on the success of the G.I.R.L.S. Project, the Youth
Support Service began delivering the Lads Project in September. The project
is aimed at young men aged between 13-19 years old and is taking place in
the four Wirral localities. Each locality project will have up to 14 young men
participating in the course. The project has been designed to address a
number of issues relevant to young men in today’s society, including:
• Drug / alcohol misuse
• Harmful / exploitative relationships
• Criminal / anti-social behaviour
• Raising aspirations and developing resilience
Each of the four groups will take part in an eight week informal education
programme aimed at developing young men’s awareness and an
understanding of the above issues to support them to build confidence, selfesteem and strengthen resilience. Towards the end of the project there will be
a residential run from Oaklands Outdoor Education Centre to consolidate what
young people have learnt throughout the course. There will also be a focus on
building on skills, strategies and aspirations and the young men 
[...]
-10pm. Key to the work is maintaining voluntary
relationships with targeted young people in the hot spot areas, supporting
young people through the Gateway referral process, working closely with the
Intensive Family Intervention Programme (IFIP) and linking up with the
Merseyside Police 7 Beats Initiative and the Anti-Social Behaviour Problem
Solving Groups.
Special project work includes working in partnership with the Police, Parks and
Open Spaces responding to the criminal damage caused in Flaybrick Memorial
gardens. A volunteering opportunity for 14 young people was organised to
help challenge the negative image of young people and promote their
engagement in positive activities. Staff from Birkenhead Youth Outreach
Team also utilised the Birkenhead Kontactabus to engage and challenge peer
groups of young people who were believed to be responsible for the damage.

3.3

Charing Cross Youth Club - The club members’ committee organised and
held a Saturday evening disco. It proved to be an excellent social event. A
young person was the DJ who was praised for his professionalism. An
unexpected but welcomed older young person with learning difficulties that had
become estranged from his family was re-united with his mother at the event.
The young people helped with the food and sold raffle tickets raising over
£100.

Page 5

3

4.0

South Wirral

4.1

South Wirral Youth Hub - Young people have been engaging in a variety of
projects/ activities including the GIRLS project, smoking cessation work, World
Cup Fever, drug workshops and music quiz Thursdays. The team manager
has been supporting eight young people through the Gateway process either
as a lead professional or as part of team around the family meetings. Through
this work, five additional young people are regularly engaging in Youth Hub
activities.

4.2

South Wirral Outreach Team has been working in partnership with Response
to address anti-social and risk taking behaviour taking place in New Ferry.
Issue based youth work using the Kontactabus gave young people the
opportunity to access information to help them make healthier lifestyle choices.
Youth workers signposted young people to both the locality Youth Hub and
Youth Club and other relevant agencies that offer support and information
appropriate to their needs.

4.3

Bebington Youth Club - Young people have redesigned and repainted the
Music Room. A G.I.R.L.S Group ran from the youth club providing resources
and information to the young women involved. The Wirral Crime Prevention
Panel funded a twelve week Boxercise class with the aim to encourage young
people to keep fit and have fun.

5.0

West Wirral

5.1

West Wirral Youth Hub has been offering support to young people who are
making the transition to sixth form or college. On Thursdays, with support from
Leisure Link, young people with additional needs are accessing the Youth Hub
with the aim of supporting them in accessing mainstream provision. Young
women took part in a twelve week G.I.R.L.S personal development programme
which includes a residential experience.

5.2

West Wirral Outreach Team offered a range of diversionary activities to over
150 young people this quarter using a coordinated approach to maximise
resources, working closely with the Police and voluntary sector. In partnership
with Sports Development and Fender Youth Club the team run a sports night
targeting young people involved in anti-social behaviour (ASB) on the
Woodchurch Estate. Youth workers have encouraged young people to have a
voice in their community and participate in self planned activities including
decision making choices linked to various consultations.

5.3

Fender Youth Club has been closed due to a health and safety issue. The
team have been using outreach to build relationships with a group of young
people that have been causing criminal damage and ASB in the local

Page 6

4

community. As a result of young people not taking part in ASB, young people
were involved in two tri
[...]
ted due to drug
debt.

7.4

Progress is being made on a new Arrowe Park Hospital Accident and
Emergency Department, alcohol pathway. A room has been identified at the
hospital for Response to deliver a brief intervention / support clinic for young
people. This progress is supported by a number of health partners who are
pleased with developments and the work being undertaken at Arrowe Park
Hospital with hospital presentations involving substance misuse and young
people.

8.0

Participation and engagement

8.1

The Youth Voice Group continues to meet at Pilgrim Street Arts Centre on
Monday evenings and the main focus of their work has been on planning the
workshop content of the Youth Voice Conference to be held at Wallasey Town
Hall on 16th October, 9.30 – 3pm. Initially, the group helped to design a
questionnaire that was completed by 200 young people from across Wirral.
The consultation feedback was then analysed and the pre-dominant theme
that young people wanted to focus on was mental health and emotional well
being.
A time-limited ‘steering group’ has been established to ensure that the
conference benefits from the input of a range services to enable better
outcomes and be a more meaningful experience for those young people
involved. The theme identified from the consultation links closely with the
Vision 2018 Children and Young People’s Department priorities and so the
need for close linkages particularly important during the conference planning
stage. The services involved include CAHMS, Terrence Higgins Trust, Wirral
Autistic Society and the NHS Early Intervention Team. The partners' role has
been to provide support and correct information to inform the workshop
content and planning.
Seven workshop themes have been identified which are isolation (related to
social media and gaming), dealing with loss and change, healthy relationships,
dealing with homophobia, media pressure and literacy, autism and ADHD and
managing stress. The aim of the workshops will be t
[...]
 children expressed a wish
to continue this project. Overall, 60 children contributed to the menu, shopping,
cooking, gathering information from other children and costing out the project.
The Saturday Breakfast Club continues, children experience preparing and
cooking their own healthy food alternatives for breakfast.
Kilgarth School regularly attend the playground every Wednesday and Friday
afternoon, as part of the school’s curriculum. Pupils support the wider
community, as part of the citizenship agenda, and engage in play activities.
Castleway Primary also use the site, as part of the school day, utilising the
playground as part of a reward hour.

10.3

Gautby Road – The summer programme was attended by over 40 children
each day, participating in sports, water games and activities including design
your own hair clips and bobbles, wall murals, wool monsters and pom pom’s.
Children designed colourful costumes and head pieces for the llchester Park
Festival with the support of the St James Centre. Over 50 children attended
trips to Farmer Teds, Gulliver’s World and also joined in the celebrations at the
Annual Play Day in Birkenhead Park. The finale of the summer was the Fun
Day, children enjoyed the disco, bouncy castle, face painting, football games,
the new playground improvements and a barbecue.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to note the report.

Lindsay Davidson
Senior Locality Manager – Youth Support

Page 11

9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
WIRRAL COUNCIL
YOUTH & PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
28 OCTOBER 2014
SUBJECT:

WIRRAL SUMMER HOLIDAY PLAYSCHEMES
2014

WARD/S AFFECTED:

ALL

REPORT OF:

JULIA HASSALL

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO

Cllr TONY SMITH

HOLDER:
KEY DECISION
1.0

NO

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report outlines the summer play opportunities provided through Wirral Play
Council Summer Holiday Play Scheme Programme and the Targeted Youth
Support Service’s play schemes in 2014.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION/S

2.1

Committee is asked to 
[...]
hildren participated in activities including bracelet making, collage,
planting and growing, games and sports, dance and drama, free play, den making, dodge
ball, arts and craft and creative challenges. The parents expressed the view and showed
interest in running the scheme at half term.

Birkenhead District
Ridgeway Community Centre, Noctorum – 48 registrations
The Ridgeway Community Centre had been fully refurbished and includes a large hall,
recreation room and fully equipped kitchen area. Due to the refurbishments ball games
could not be played in the large hall, but the children enjoyed table tennis, badminton, pool
and a range of parachute games and arts and craft activities, planting and growing
strawberries, den making and slack lining. This venue needs a banner style advert outside
of the building to promote the playscheme as it is not very visible from the road.
Prenton Rugby Club, Prenton - 95 registrations
Page 16

This is the third year at the Rugby Club and is becoming an established venue. The
registration figures increased and it was well supported by the local community, who value
the importance of a play provision in the area. A large banner was displayed at the
entrance to the long drive promoting the playscheme. This provided parent and children
with times of operation, target age and the open access policy. The scheme was
supported by Magenta Housing and the Resident’s Umbrella Group, who secured funding
for the venue. The children participated in dodge ball, prisoner, cricket, football, rounders,
tag-rugby, treasure hunt, den building, creative painting, clay model making, loom bands,
face painting, jewellery making, dressing up, planting and growing their own tomatoes and
strawberries. The children particularly enjoyed the talent show and parents valued
importance of the scheme as a community resource.
Livingstone Community Centre, Birkenhead - 68 registrations
Building on the success of the play scheme delivered in the Whit holidays, a five 

Minutes of the meeting

YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 28 October 2014
Present:

Councillor
Councillors

9

In attendance:

Councillors

Apologies

Councillors

Tony Smith
C Meaden

P Williams

W Clements

C Povall

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
Cllr Tony Smith introduced Daniel and handed over the chairing of the meeting.
Daniel introduced the meeting and all attendees introduced themselves.

10

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Agreed as a true record

11

MATTERS ARISING

No matters arising
12

HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT
Lindsay Davidson presented the Head of Service Report
Cllr Tony Smith asked how young people are identified for the LADS and GIRLS
Project.
Mark Newman responded that young people are identified through the Gateway
referral process and young people currently known to the Youth Support Service and
partner agencies. Cllr Phil Gilchrist commented additional funding was granted from
the South West constituency which enabled additional young men to attend a
residential weekend.
The Flaybrick Cemetery incident and follow up work was highlighted, young people
and agencies worked in partnership to clean up the cemetery.

Cllr Gilchrist requested an update on the temporary closure of Fender Youth Club
Mark Newman informed the committee that, while the club is closed, outreach youth
work is being delivered on the Woodchurch Estate and this has been successful in
engaging with young people and local community and volunteers, for benefit of
young people. Cllr Smith commented that the engagement of adults was positive,
which indicates a community investment in the youth club.
Cllr Williams requested more information on KIDSTIME and Caron Drucker provided
greater detail on the project.
13

ALUMNI PROJECT-CREATIVE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT-PRESENTATION
A film was shown to the meeting which was used on the Alumni presentation evening
at Pilgrim Street. Cllr Meaden commented on the success of the Alumni Presentation
night.

14

YOUTH VOICE CONFERENCE-PRESENTATION
Daniel introduced Lindsay Davidson to present a presentation illustrating the Youth
Voice Conference 2014

15

WIRRAL SUMMER HOLIDAY PLAYSCHEMES 2014 REPORT
Report and power point presentation by Steve Chan on the summer holiday
playscheme programme provided by Wirral Play Council.
Daniel handed the chair back to Cllr Smith who thanked him for chairing the meeting.

16

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Cllr Gilchrist questioned the public consultation process and how children and young
people were involved in the process and how the information is collated. Cllr
Meaden reported that numbers of consultation returns were handed into herself at
Wallasey Town Hall. Lindsay Davidson reported that a number of paper copies had
been provided for children, young people and their families to complete.
Cllr Smith thanked all officers, young people and councillors for attending.

17

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday 25 February 2015.

